

No. 23-220

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JORDAN WHITE, ROBERT PARTELLO, ERIN ABDOO, BRIDGET SALOPEK, OLIVIA BOYER, REBECCA GEORGE, CORINTHEA PANGELINAN, ELIZABETH AUSTIN, STEPHANIE NORGAARD, AMANDA SCHRAM, LATOYA MCHENRY, ERICA DOUGLAS, TABITHA LATTEYER, MORGAN ENGBRETSSEN, MCGLINCHKALI, AMANDA ROGERS, MAURICE PETERSON, SHEILA CURRY, KATHERINE MCGIBNEY, NATALIE FRANCOIS, HEATHER MALAGA, TAMAYA STEVENSON,

(Caption continued on inside cover and inside pages)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York, No. 21-cv-133

**BRIEF OF CONSUMER BRANDS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND FOOD
MARKETING INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT
COURT'S DECISION**

Trenton H. Norris
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Suite 3500
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 374-2300
Facsimile: (415) 374-2499
trent.norris@hoganlovells.com

Catherine E. Stetson
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C., 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5491
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

The Consumer Brands Association; The Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America; The Food Industry Association

LIZA SIKE, KARLEEN KOZACZKA, MAYELIN CARRANZA, ANA BUTKUS, MONIQUE WARREN, CELIA BRUNO, SAMANTHA CLARK, ELIZABETH MCDOWELL, JILL HAYDEN, BRANDI SLABINSKI, KELSEY BLANKENSHIP, SAMMI HOBODY, LISA FISHER, PORSCHE STOKES, MELANIE COLE, KINDER SMITH, LOUKEVIA MOORE, XENA ALMQUIST, NATHAN EDWARDS, SHAYLAN ISAACS, ALBACHIARA FARCI, AMBER WRIGHT, CHRISTEN ZULLI, KRISHNA PATEL, DERRICK CARR, MALIK HOCKADAY, ASHLEY YATES, CHARITA HARRELL, BRITTANY WALLACE, ANDREW LOHSE, ADRIANNE COOPER, ALYSSA MEGAN BARB, REBECCA ABBOTT, CHRISTINA MITCHELL, BRITTNEY MOYER, AMANDA HOLMES, AMANDA BOOTS, DILLON TOWNZEN, NATALIE WILLIAMS, CHRISTINA ALLGOOD, AKA CHRISTINA HOLLAND,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FDA’S FOOD SAFETY EXPERTISE WARRANTS APPLICATION OF THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE.	7
A. Congress Has Entrusted the FDA with Regulating Food Safety.	9
B. The FDA Is Diligently Investigating Acceptable Levels of Heavy Metals in Baby Food Products.	12
C. The FDA Is Best Suited to Determine the Appropriate and Safe Amount of Heavy Metals in Baby Food Products.	19
II. THE NEED FOR UNIFORMITY AND CONSISTENCY WARRANTS APPLYING THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE HERE.	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coyle v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , No. CIV. 08-02797 (JBS), 2010 WL 2539386 (D.N.J. June 15, 2010)	9, 29
<i>DeBruce Grain, Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Co.</i> , No. 2021 CA 001292 B, 2023 WL 3880389 (D.C. Super. Ct. June 5, 2023)	6, 23
<i>Ellis v. Trib. Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 19
<i>Far E. Conf. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	7, 23, 26
<i>Forsher v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. CV-2015-7180-RJD-MDG, 2016 WL 5678567 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)	19
<i>In re Gerber Prods. Co. Heavy Metals Baby Food Litig.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-269, 2022 WL 10197651 (E.D. Va. Oct. 17, 2022).....	6, 23
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	6, 7, 8
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 848 (2d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Merchs. ' Elevator Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 285, 291 (1922).....	8
<i>Haggag v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-00341-JGB (OPX), 2014 WL 1246299 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2014)	31

Henley v. Food & Drug Admin.,
77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)11

IPCO Safety Corp. v. WorldCom, Inc.,
944 F. Supp. 352 (D.N.J. 1996).....30

Kimca v. Sprout Foods, Inc.,
No. BER-L-2538-22, 2022 WL 3586095 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div.
Aug. 17, 2022)6, 23

In re KIND LLC “Healthy & All Natural” Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 3d 689 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)19, 30

Nicolle-Wagner v. Deukmejian,
230 Cal. App. 3d 652 (1991)25

Palmer v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
51 F.4th 491 (2d Cir. 2022)8, 9

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003) (Breyer, J., concurring)26

Phone-Tel Commc’ns, Inc. v. AT & T Corp.,
100 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....31

Premo Pharm. Lab’ys, Inc. v. United States,
629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980)19

Ricci v. Chi. Mercantile Exch.,
409 U.S. 289 (1973).....8

Scholder v. Riviana Foods Inc.,
No. 16-CV-6002(ADS)(AKT), 2017 WL 2773586 (E.D.N.Y. June
23, 2017)19

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. Butler-Bremer Mut. Tel. Co.,
No. C 14-3028-MWB, 2014 WL 4980539 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 6,
2014)30

Syntek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.,
307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002)7

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956).....7, 8

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §§ 301 *et seq.*.....9, 10
 21 U.S.C. §§ 33110
 21 U.S.C. §331(a)18
 21 U.S.C. § 34210
 21 U.S.C § 342(a)(1).....18
 21 U.S.C. § 34310
 21 U.S.C. §§ 37110
 21 U.S.C. § 371(e)(1).....11
 21 U.S.C. § 39310
 21 U.S.C. § 393(b)10
 Baby Food Safety Act of 2021, H.R. 2229, 117th Cong. (2021)12
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 *et seq.*25
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)3
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Treastises and Restatements

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab. § 2 cmt. j (Am. L. Inst.
1998)24

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Agric., *Closer to Zero: Partnership to Protect Our Food*
(Jan. 21, 2022),
<https://www.usda.gov/media/blog/2022/01/21/closer-zero-partnership-protect-our-food>.....21

Deidre McPhillips, *A year later, formula stock has recovered from the shortage, but parents haven't*, CNN (Feb. 17, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/02/17/health/formula-shortage-one-year-later/index.html>.....29

Elizabeth Williams & Samantha Artiga, *Key Characteristics of Infants and Implications of the Recent Formula Shortage*, KFF (June 9, 2022), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/key-characteristics-of-infants-and-implications-of-the-recent-formula-shortage/>.....28, 29

FDA, *80 Years of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act* (July 11, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/fda-history-exhibits/80-years-federal-food-drug-and-cosmetic-act>10

FDA, *Action Levels for Lead Intended for Babies and Young Children: Draft Guidance for Industry* (Jan. 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/media/164684/download?attachment>13, 18, 27

FDA, *Closer to Zero: Reducing Childhood Exposure to Contaminants from Foods* (Aug. 10, 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/food/environmental-contaminants-food/closer-zero-reducing-childhood-exposure-contaminants-foods>.....9, 18, 27

FDA, *Closer to Zero: Trends in Exposure to Toxic Elements from Foods for Babies & Young Children* (Jan. 24, 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/media/147324/download>13

FDA, *Chemical Contaminants & Pesticides* (Mar. 8, 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/food/chemical-contaminants-pesticides>10, 12

FDA, *FDA Announces Action Levels for Lead in Categories of Processed Baby Foods* (Jan. 24, 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-announces-action-levels-lead-categories-processed-baby-foods>.....*passim*

FDA, *FDA History* (June 29, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/fda-history>; FDA, *80*.....10

FDA, *FDA Response to Questions About Levels of Toxic Elements in Baby Food, Following Congressional Report* (Feb. 16, 2021), <https://www.fda.gov/food/cfsan-constituent-updates/fda-response-questions-about-levels-toxic-elements-baby-food-following-congressional-report>.....18

FDA, *FDA Shares Action Plan for Reducing Exposure to Toxic Elements from Foods for Babies and Young Children* (Apr. 8, 2021), <https://www.fda.gov/food/cfsan-constituent-updates/fda-shares-action-plan-reducing-exposure-toxic-elements-foods-babies-and-young-children>*passim*

FDA, *Lead in Food, Foodwares, and Dietary Supplements* (Mar. 1, 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/food/environmental-contaminants-food/lead-food-foodwares-and-dietary-supplements>.....20

FDA, *The Importance of Public Comment to the FDA* (Sept. 14, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-consumers-and-patients-drugs/importance-public-comment-fda>11

FDA, *What FDA is Doing to Protect Consumers from Toxic Metals in Foods* (Apr. 20, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/food/conversations-experts-food-topics/what-fda-doing-protect-consumers-toxic-metals-foods>.....13, 14

FDA, *What We Do* (Mar. 28, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/what-we-do>9, 27

Health & Human Servs., *FDA Fiscal Year 2023 Justifications of Estimates for Appropriations Committee* (March 8, 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/media/157192/download?attachment>.....9

Heather R. Schaefer, et al., *FDA, Reassessment of the cadmium toxicological reference value for use in human health assessments of foods*, 144 *REGUL. TOXICOLOGY & PHARMACOLOGY* 105487 (Aug. 25, 2023), <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.yrtph.2023.105487>.17

Jane Houlihan, *Healthy Babies Bright Futures, Is Homemade Baby Food Better?* (Aug. 2022), https://hbbf.org/sites/default/files/2023-03/BabyFoodReport2022_R11_Web.pdf.....22

Lead poisoning, World Health Org. (Aug. 11, 2023),
<https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/lead-poisoning-and-health>.....16

Maria Kalaitzandonakes, et al., *Coping with the 2022 infant formula shortage*, 32 PREVENTIVE MED. REPS. 102123 (Apr. 2023),
<https://doi.org/10.1016/j.pmedr.2023.102123>28, 29

Paracelsus, *Die dritte Defension wegen des Schreibens der neuen Rezepte*, *Septem Defensiones* 510 (1538) Werke Bd. 2, Darmstadt 1965.....20

Richa Naidu, *Exclusive: Reckitt expects U.S. infant formula shortage until spring*, REUTERS (Dec. 2, 2022)28

U.S. House of Representatives, Subcomm. on Econ. & Consumer Policy, Staff Report, *Baby Foods are Tainted with Dangerous Levels of Arsenic, Lead, Cadmium, and Mercury* (Feb. 4, 2021),
<https://oversightdemocrats.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/2021-02-04%20ECP%20Baby%20Food%20Staff%20Report.pdf>3, 12
